
RFP No. SYs- 748 dt.29.L.2O27

Government of Odisha
Department of Sports & youth Services

C-1 , Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-75i 012
SYS-CSS-CSSP-OOO2-2021- 748, Bhubaneswar dated January Zg, 2021

Sealed proposals are invited Jrom authorised supplier/ dealer/ distributor having valid GST
clearance certificate & PAN, for supply of sports science equipment with specifiJations as in
Annexure-1 to sports and Youth services Department, odisha as per the following time nes.

Bids received beyond the time and date mentioned above and without supporting documentation
shall not be considered. The undersigned reserves the right to accepu ,q"ct ,n/o, 

"ripioposatswithout assigning any reasons thereof.

Terms and conditions:

checklist of documents to be submitted as Technicar Bid is in Annexure-2. The bidderhas to arrange the documents in the order mentioned therein.

The bidder has to submit rates of equipment incruding derivery and instalation charges inthe Financial Bid Form given in Annexure-3.

The bidder has to submit a declaration, ink signed with seal in the technical bid in theformat given in Annexure4, else the same will-be rejected.

The bidder shourd have a minimum average annuar turnover of rNR 1.0 crore in each ofthe last 3 ry1.a.ryiat years. copies of annua-i vAT/ csr return or cA certification to ;r;;turnover of INR 1.0 crore in the rast three financiar years i.e., Fy 19, Gy rs anJ ri-zo
including lT return statements must be submitted.

The quoted rate shourd crearry be written in figures folrowed by words in brackets without
any cutting/ undeMriting.

The quoted rate wirr be incrusive of derivery, duties, instalation and any other charges
applicable.

ii)

iii)

iv)

v)

Time and date for submission ot pre+iOlueries by e,rnait to 4PM, Feb 8,2021

Date and time for virtual 5PM, Feb 8, 2021
Date for response to pre-bid queries-nd publication of

um in website www.deDartment snoriso.li
Time and tast date for submis-on of bidl b[E[EE!I
Courier

4PM, Feb 19,2021

Time.and date for opening-f t-hnic- bid followed by
opening of financial bid of qualified bidders

'1 1AM, Feb 23,2021

vi)



RFP No. SYS 14a dt.29.1.2021

The interested bidders/ suppliers/ firms are required to submit an authorization certifacate
from the concerned OEi,

viiD The purchase order wi be placed depending on actuat requirement and the availabitity ol
funds. The selected bidder shall supply and instal the equipment within 30 (thirty) day; of
the date of issue ofthe purchase order.

ix) The payments shal be made onty upon successful receipt and installation of the goods
as per specification in the purchase order. There is no provision for an advance pay;ent.
statutory deductions as appricabre underthe rncome tax and GSTAct shal be made from
the payment to the supptier.

x) There should be a minjmum of a 1_year warranty and guarantee provjded from the OEM
on the supplied equipment, whrch is to be ctearti mentioned in the proposat.

xi) Post insta ation, the OEIU wi provrde training and brief the sports science manpower rn
the operatronat procedures ofthe equipment it tne cost ot tne'UiaJei

xii) Service, Repair and Maintenance.of the supptied equipment will be done by the OEM. AnAMC may be signed with the bidder for coniinuea service anO iner sates support tor ttreequipment.

xiii) The bidders should submit an EMD of INR 5O,OOO in the form of a Demand Draft in thefavour of the o_eputy Secretary to Governmeni, Sports anJ iorit S".i""" Department
along with the financial proposal.

xiv) The bidders should submit a non-refundable bid processing fees of INR 5,OOO in the formof a Demand Draft in the favour of the Deputy Seiretary io 6oreinreni, Sports anO VoutnServices Department along with the financiai proposatl

xv) Performance security of 1O% oJ the value of Sports Science equtpment quoted shall besubmitted by the serected supprier in the form oia uant< guaianii-e 5i olmano oran wnrcrrshatt remain vatid for 60 days after the end ot *a""nty iuligitio;oitre equipment

xvi) The EMD of the successful bidder shall_be returned upon receipt of the bank guarantee.
EMD of the unsuccessful bidders sha be returned rn'Z lseveri-Oays atter the proposat
opening date.

xvii) The financiat proposal submjtted by the bidder shafi be vatid for a period of 90 days.

xviii) The Authority. reserves the right to accepu reject any or all proposals without assigningany reasons thereof.

xix) Dispute, if any, should be within the Bhubaneswar District only.

vii)



xx)

RFP No. SYS- 748 dt. 29.1.2021

The bids must be enclosed within 3 separate envelopes marked as following:

1 . Envelope '1 r "Technical Bid -RFP No. SYS- 748 dt. 29.'1.202'1"

2 Envelope 2: lEhancial bid - RFP No. SYS- 748 dt.29.'1.2021"

3. Envelope 3 containing envelope I and 2: "Proposal - RFP No. SYS- 748 dt.

29.'1.2021"

The technical bid of the bidders will be opened first and the financial bid will be opened

only of the bidders whose technical bid is accepted / qualified. The bidder quoting the

lowest financial amount will be selected as the L-1 bidder.

The tenderer/autho.ized person(s) should sign on each page of the bid document as

token of authenticity ofthe same

xxi)

xxx)

By order ot Special Secretary

#."\
Deputy Secretary to Government

3



RFP No. SYS- 748 dt.29.L.2027

Annexure-l

Equipment specifications

Sr. No Equipment Specification/ Description
1 Hospital bed Hospital bed with manual adjustment function along

with mattress and collapsible side railings - 2 Nos
Dimensions:
205cmx90x30cm

2 Basic diagnostic
set

Basic diagnostic set (Blood pressure monitor,
Thermometer, Pulse oximeter) - 2 sets

3 Body weight
scale

High quality electronic body weight scale - 2 Noi.

4 Emergency
equipment and
supplies set

Emergency equipment ano supp@
aspirators, oxygen, mask, resuscitation bag/ mask- 2
sets

5 Laboratory
diagnostic
equipment set

Laboratory diagnostic equipment CaGentrfuge,
u ri ne/chem istry/gl ucose a n al yze rs, m icroscope,
specimen refrigerator)

6 Protective
equipment set

Protective equipment set (gloves, facemasks) - lOOO
Nos.

7 Refrigerator Refrigerator (60 L) with freezer

I Sharps disposal
container

Standard container for disposat of snarp rneOicat
objects

9 Medical
equipment set

Stainless Steel medical equipmenf set - Z sets

10 Stethoscope Best as per medical standards - 2 Nos



RFP No. SYS- 748 dt.29.L.2O2L

Annexure-2

Checklist of documents to be submitted as Technica! Bid

Sr. no Document

1 Bid Processing Fees in the prescribed manner

2 EMD in the prescribed manner

3 Financial statements/ cA certificate for proof of turnover of the supplier

4 lT Return statement for last 3 financial years

5 Proof of valid GST registration number

6 PAN

7 Copy of authorization from the OEM

8 Detailed technical specifications of equipment inctuorngrcru oetaits

I Declaration as per given format in Annexure-4



Annexure-3

Financial bid submission form

RFP No. SYS- 748 dt.29.L.2O2L

Signature of the bidder

(With address & seal)

Sr. No Equipment Description Qty required Unit

Rate

(rNR)

G.S.T Amount

(rNR)

1 Hospital bed 2

2 Basic diagnostic set 2

3 Body weight scale 2

4 Emergency equipment
and supplies set

2

5 Laboratory diagnostic
equipment set

1

6 Protective equipment set 1 000

7 Refrigerator 1

8 Sharps disposal container 1

9 Medicalequipment set 2

10 Stethoscope 2

Total amount (in figures)

Total amount (in words)



Annexure4

RFP No. SYS 748 dt.29.1.2021

Signature of the bidder

(Wth address & seal)

DECLARATION TO BE SUBMITTED BY BIDDER IN THE TECHNICAL BID

Declaration

1 . I have read the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender document and
undertake to abide by the same

2. The information given in the technical bid by the undersigned is correct

7


